## THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners: Andrew J. French, Chairperson

Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether

In the matter of concerns raised by Somerset Energy,	)	Docket No: 25-CONS-3283-CMSC
Inc. and the Eastern Kansas Oil and Gas Association	)	
(EKOGA) regarding Staff's enforcement of	)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
Commission rules and regulations under K.AR 82-	)	
3-100 et seq. and K.A.R. 82-3-400 et seq.	)	License No: N/A

# PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER CANCELLING PREHEARING CONFERENCE

As discussed via email, today's prehearing conference is cancelled. The Presiding Officer shall be in communication with the parties for rescheduling.

#### BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: March 27, 2025

/s/ Jonathan R. Myers
Jonathan R. Myers
Presiding Officer

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

#### 25-CONS-3283-CMSC

I, the undersigned, co	ertify that a true copy o	of the attached (	Order has been	served to the f	following by	means of
electronic service on	03/27/2025	·				

KEITH A. BROCK, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067-0017 kbrock@andersonbyrd.com

KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 kelcey.marsh@ks.gov TODD BRYANT, GEOLOGIST SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 todd.bryant@ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 jon.myers@ks.gov

/S/ KCC Docket Room

KCC Docket Room